F"_E CASE NO. 06-1311-TR-CVF

STAFF EXHIBIT NO. I, No. 2, No.3, No. 4 AND No. 5, MCGRAW EXHIBIT No. 1
SUBMITTED WITH TRANSCRIPT FILED ELECTRONICALLY FOR HEARING

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, JULY 16, 2008 BEFORE GREGORY PRICE, ATTORNEY
EXAMINER.
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In Re: Thomas W. McGraw : Case NoO.
06-1311-TR-CVF

PROCEEDINGS
Before Gregory Price, Attorney Examiner, held at
the offices of the Public Utilities Commission
of OChio, 180 East Broad Street, Hearing Room
11-F, Columbus, Ohioc, on Wednesday, July 16,

2008, at 10:00 A.M.

B-13-0%
Truncclpt docketed’ éle,&vom&,a\l(,g)

Kst

Armstrong & Okey, Inc.

185 &. Fifth Street, Suite 101
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-9481 - (BD0) 223-9481
Fawx - (614) 224-5724

ARMSTRONG & OKEY, INC., Columbus, Ohio (614) 224-3%481
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lic Utilitiss Commission of Ohlo DRIVER/VEHICLE EXAMINATION REPORT
180 East Broad Street Report Number OH3202303680
Transportation Department o T o

Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614)466-0429 Fax: (614)762-9274

Start Time: 08:35 AM End Time: 0:10 AM
Insp. Level: 1-Full, Nen-Bulk HM Insp,

DELILLE OXYGEN COMPANY

P

COLUMBUS, OH 43207-0890
USDOT#: 00380728

0 BOX 7880

MCIMX#:
Stated:
Location: ROAD PATROL (OBETZ, OHj)

Highway: ALUM CREEK DR
County: FRANKLIN, OH

Driver: MCGRAW, THOMAS W
Licensed: RRO79758 State: OH
Date of Birth: 05/27/1972

Phone#; (614)444-1177 CoDriver:
Fax#: Liconse#: State:
Date of Birth:

MilePost: 2 Shipper: CARRIER
Origin: COILUMBUS, OH Bill of Lading: 150710
Destination: PATASKALA, OH Cargo: HAZ MAT (ALL)

VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION
Unit Type Make

1 TR INTL

Year State

License #
PBUSG14

Company # Vin # GVWR  CVSA# Q0s#

684 CARRIER 30,000 4508101

BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS

Axle # 1
Right 114
Left 11/8

c

hamber G-20

VIOLATIONS

de&mmgmmmw@_

il

N Failing to stop at railroad crossing-placarded (class 2.1, 2.2, 5.1)

HazMat: 2.1 Flammable gas; 2.2 Nonfiammable gas; 6.1 Oxidizer Placard: Yes  Cargo Tank:

[Specia! Checks: No Data for Special Checks.

State Information:

Replacement Seal: N/A; For-Hire Carier: N; Fataities (Y)Y N Driver Address: 1432 TILIA CT; Driver City: GALLOWAY; Driver State: OH;
Driver Zip: 43119, Photo Ref#: N/A; Supplemental Report # N/A; Co-Investigator #: N/A; RSN Code: OBVI Paper Report #: N/A;

. !
e

NOTE TO DRIVER: This report must be furnished to the motor canier whose name appears at the top of this report. NOTE TO MOTOR
CARRIERS: Pleass sign the below certification and retum this report to the address which appears at tha top of this repart within fifteen (15)
days. Failure to retum this report with the required certification can result in penalties up to $500.

Signature Of Repairer X:

Facility: Date:

CARRIER CERTIFICATION: The undersigned cerifies that all violations noted on this report have been corected and action taken \o assure
compliance with the Federal Motor Carrier Safety and Hazardous Materials Regulations insofar as they are applicable to motor caniers and
drivers. False certifications of the required repairs are required to be prosecuted with penaities up $10,000.

Signature Of Motor Carrler X: Title; Data:
e

Report P B: Badged:.  “UNPRSeevEByss

P 3202 p ' g

X

,
v

r
HASKINS



—‘ i Public Utilities Commission of Qhip

Vehicle Inspection Report
INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS TG DRIVER AND CARRIER

The vehicle listed on the reverse side of this form has been n‘tspechad by the Pubhc Uhlmes Commission of Ohic (PUCOQ The p
sections which may not be self-evident. RPN T

ons pertain to

Cifation Nuymber: A number on this line refers to a separate court citation decument (the citation will indicate the cited violation) which has been issued as a
result of this inspection. These citations are issued into the Municipal or County Court nearest the inspection site, and any follow-up action regarding the citation
will be indicated on the citation form. Citations may be issued only on violations including, but not limited te, speeding, averweight, fuel permil, etc. All other
safety violations and hazardous materials violations are handled by the FUCD as explained below. '

Violation Code: Numbers in a 170 or 300 series (for example, 173.24 or 3958} refer to section numbers in Title 43 of the Code of Federal Repulations {CFR},
commonly known aa the Federal Hazardous Materials Regulations (FHMR) and the Pederal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations (FMCSR). Copies of these
regulations may ke obtained from various trade associabions and cominercial supply firms. Some section numbers may have suffixes beyond those in the CFR;
these are used for data collection purposes. Wumbers in a format such as 2-5-11 refer to rules of the PUCO contained in Chapter 4301 of the Chio Administrative
Code. Numbers in a formal such as 4919.78 OR 4511.19 refer to sections in the Ohio Revised Code.

Q0S: Indicates whether the vehicle or driver was placed out-of-service (Yes or No) at the time of inspection, in accordance with criteria of the Federal Highway
Admindstration. An out-of-service vehicle may nat be driven until repairs have been made. A driver is out-of-service for a speciﬁed time o until certain
problems are corrected This may be delemuned from the nature of I;he vm!ahon or annotations m the "declaratton of out-of- serwce sectmn of thxs form.

VERIFY: Indicates ‘the status of I:he out of service vehxcle at the complehon of the inspection. "A" mdlcates th.e Out-uf -service wolatmns were corrected during the
inspection; "B" indicates the out-of-service vehicle was towed /escorted to a facility for repairs; and "U" indicates that the out-of-service violations still existed at
the mmplehorl of the mspechon and it was unknown to the Inspector whata Hons. were 0. bgtakan to make repairs. '

KLQ_LAIIQNS_QLSQQZEB_ A bnef descnphoﬂ of the wolatmn may be m-:!uded Abbrewatmns may be used o show’ the locatmn of brake, tire, and hght
wolahon& :

P

® your vehicle has been placed "put-ef-service" it may not be driven until required tepairs have been made. You are required to return this foron to the carrier -
responsible for this shipment within 24 hours of: inspection,.every if that requires; you to mail the form to them. Unless adv:sed otherwise . I:ry the carner, the
person making any. l:EqLutEd repairs should complete the certification below before returning, this h)rm to the carrier, : .

CARRIER AND DRIVER:

(hifa citation number is listed on the Citation Number line above the "Violations” aectmn, any follow-up action reqmred will be 5]10wn on the sepa1ate court
citation document which has been issued. All communications regarding the citation should be with the Court listed. :

{2) All violations of the FHMR and FMCSR or Title 49 af the Ohio Revised. Code will bg seviewed by the PUCO's Transportation Department to deterinine
whether civil forfeitures should be assessed against any responsible parties in acoprdarive with tite penalty provisions of Title 49 of the Ohio Revised Code. Tf civil
forfeltures are asaessed, you will teceive a separate natice by mail.

(3) If any entries in the "Violations" section show a pumber in the "Unit" column (referting to the tractor or one of the trailers), the Certificate of Repair shown

below must be-coiripleted and returned to the address indicated below within 13 days following inspection. This is required even if the driver or a mechanic
made the repairs at.the time of the inspection.

L b ¥ 3 o T W IO I W bl ob Fotob oo ot o A RO o RO o 8 b it o o

(Do Not Detach)
RTIFICATI R

‘I certify that each mechanical defect for which a violation is listed on this mspechon report has been repaired satisfactorily”. -

" signature of Person Making Repairs - - Date Repairs Made

nnted Name

Address

}qu‘

1 certxfy that all wolatmns [lsted ort ﬂus mspect:on report have be;gn‘ a fac’borxly correci-ed "

P
LEEL L4

ﬁghatpi‘é'q! Carrier’s Officer/Agent : ;Date Slgned

’riﬁ'téaiﬂ.Tyﬁgd‘.Name: '

JameofCamer RV o

iny. | Lntenl'ional false statement on ﬂ-us msBectmn form “pr willful misrepresenl:atlon “relative thereto ma
nore than $10 UDO or 1m]5n50funtn¥ of not' mb#e than five years or both (18 US.C, 1001).

RETURN THIS FORM TO: N
PUCO-TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
DATA MANAGEMENT DIVISION Lo
ke brhsRSREE L o, U Pral AT L B pTEE N 180 EAST BROAD STREET

. o COLUMBUS, OH 43215-3793 . . .

e

UCO 3429 (5/03)
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Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

180 East Bioad Strest

Transportation Department

Columbus, OH 43218

Phong # : {B14)466-0429  Fax #: (614)752-9274
rabert.leader@puc.state.ch.us

STAFF EXHIBIT 1

DRIVER VEHICLE EXAMINATION REPORT
OH3202303680 ‘ '
7/21/2008 Coertification Date: 07/26/2006
08:36 Time Ended: 08:10

Report Number:

Inspection Date:
- Timo Started:

Inspection Level:

_ Shipper:

DELILLE OXYGEN COMPANY
P OBOX 7890 °
COLUMBUS, OH 43207-0860
Phone#: (614)444-1177
USDOT#: 380728

Fax #:
MC/MX &

1 - Full Inspection Nen-Bulk HM Insp.

MCGRAW, THOMAS W
 RAO79798
052772

Driver: -
Licensa i

State: OH
Date of Birth: :

Stats #:
Location: ROAD PATROL (OBETZ, OH)
Highway: ALUM CREEK DR '

County: FRANKLIN
CARRIER.

Origin:
Destination:

MilePost: 2 - .
COILUMBUS, OH
PATASKALA, OH

Blil of Lading: 180710
Cargo: HAZ MAT (ALL)

" VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION:

. Section Code

Year

Unit Type Make State License #

Company #

Unit VIN GVWR CVSA# 0OOS#

1 TR INTL 1999

OH PBUBGI4 - 684

4508101

CARRIER 30,000

BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS:
Ade# 1 2
Right 114 1am
Leit 118 - 114
Chamber ©C-20 C<30

VIOLATIONS :
St Unit OOS Gitation ¥

Verily* Crash

Violation Description

292.10(a)(3) o N TN
* N - Non-ODS or Driver 00S Vikation '

Failing 1o stop at railroad cmsslng-placarded (c!ass 21,22,5.1)

HazMat: 2.1 Flammabla Gas, 2.2 Nonflammable Gas, 5.1 Oxidizer,

Placard: Yes Cargo Tank:

Speclal Checks: Alechol/Gontroled Substance Chack Traffic Enforcement
: Conducted by Local Jurisdiction Drug Intendiction Search Amests:
Biza and Waight Enforcement Post Crash inspaction
Inspection Notes: 1arget inspection (OBVI) vehicle was observed falling to stop at grade crossing as required-diiver only slowed the -
transpaort vehicle at erossing and proceedded through grada crossing without stopping-criver stated he “thaught he
‘ stopped" and then proceaded to ask what the law required for proper stopping at railroad grade crossmgs .
SR * driver further stated that he "did have his flashers on | think*
Speclal Study Fields:  Special Study 1:  RAIL Special Study 4:
Special Study2: Y Speotal Shudy 5:
Special Study 3 N
Locally Deflned Fields:
For-Hira Carrier: N Fatalities (Y/N): N Driver Address: 1432 TILIA GT
Driver City: GALLOWAY Driver State: OH Driver Zip: 43119
Photo Ref # N/A Supplemental Report # N/A Co-Irwestigator #: N/A
REN Code: OBVI Paper Report #: N/A Replacement Seal: N/A

CARRIER CERTIFICATION: The undersigned certifies that all vialations noted an this report have baen corrected and action taken to assure compliance
with the Federal Metor Carrier Safety and Hazardous Materlals Regulationa insofar as they are applicable to motor carriers and drivers. False
certifications of the required repairs are required to be prosecuted with panalties up $10,000.

Signatura of Carrier Official: X

Dalta:

Bepott Prepared By: Badoa #:
Haskins, P 3202

Copy Beceived By.
MCGRAW, THOMAS W

Pagaiof 2



mailto:robert.t6ader@puc.state.oh.us

" public Utlities Commission of Ohio DRIVER VEHICLE EXAMINATION REPORT

180 East Broad Street Report Number:  GH3202303680
ggm’gf’g{_‘l 'mfg“e“‘ :  Inspection Date:  7/21/2006  Certlfication Date: 07/26/2008

v * -
“Phone ¥ : (814)466-0429  Fax & (614)752- 9274 Time Started:  08:35 Time Ended: 09:10
robert.leader@puic.state.ch.us R o Inspaction Level: 1 - Full Inspection Non-Bulk HM Insp. -
DELILLE OXYGEN COMPANY ~ . ° A o "Driver: -~ MCGRAW, THOMAS W
POBOX7890° = - - ‘ - License ¥ RRO79798 - : State: OH
COLUMBUS, OH 43207-0890 . ‘ Dateof Birth:  05/27/1972
Phone # (614)444-1177 Fax #:
USDOT #: 390723 - MC/MX #:

Stata #:

NOTE TO DRIVER; This report must be fumished to the motor carrier whose name appears at the top of this report: NOTE TO MOTOR CARRIERS:
Pleass sign the below certification and retum this repart to the address which appears at the top of this report within fiteen (1 §) days. Faflure toretum this
report with the required certification can result in penaitfes up to $500. _

Signatura of Repairer; X Facllity: ' Date:
Report Prepared By; Dadga # Copy Received By:
Haskins, P 3202 ‘ MCGRAW, THOMAS W

Page 2 of 2
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10 Points

10

6 - 8 Points

8

6 Points

4 Points

4

STAFF EXHIBIT 2

Civil Forfeiture Violation Chart
Nature & Gravity Points

Leaking Container Violations

Package integrity failure
Cargo tank valves and closures not securely closed

Packaging, Segregation, & Handling Violations

Segregation & Loading

Non-specification or non-performance packaging
HM Vehicle attendance |

Relative motion among HM packaging

Specification/performance packaging does not meet req.

Packaging qualification and maintenance violations
(Cargo tanks: 6 points for first test/insp. not
conducted;+1 extent for each additional cargo tank
test/inspection not conducted)

HM Training Not As Required
(-2 extent for each completed, ie. awareness)

Hazard Communication Violations

Proper HM placards not offered/ affixed
(+6 for each additional hazard class missing)
(1 not affixed=NAV,+1 extent for each additional)
Proper HM markings not offered/affixed
(+6 extent for each additional haz. class missing)
(1 not affixed =NAV,+1 extent for each additional)
No proper HM shipping paper
(+1 extent 172.203 violations for PIH, DWW, +3
for technical names per 172.203 (¢) or (k)
*#each element worth 1 point
#*+1f 1 element is missing = NAY)
Packages offered/accepted without proper HM markings
(+1 for required additional info)
Packages offered/accepted without proper HM labels
(+6 for subsidiary hazard class)
Hazardous waste manifest not as required
Misrepresenting hazmat present on vehicle

Hazardous Materials Handling Violations

Failure to secure packages (no movement)




3 Points

2 Points

3 Points

3

0 Points

{

1 - 5 Points

2
1

Z -3 Points

Hazardous Communication Violations

HM shipping papers — no technical name as per 172.203 (¢} or (k)
HM marking — no technical name
Emergency response information (Subpart G) not as required
*¥No Written ER info
**No telephone no.

Hazardous Communication Violations

Displaying a sign (drive safely, etc.) that could be confused with a
Placard, as per 172.502.

Shipping Paper/ER Information Accessibility

Shipping papers/ER information not accessible
HM shipping papers not tabbed or first
HM entries not distinguished

Minor Hazard Communication Violations

Placards/marking/labeling visibility & display

No Ltd Qty, RQ, DOT-E on shipping papers
Unauthorized abbreviation used in proper shipping name
Tech. Name not in association with proper shipping name
Minor shipping description sequence

“UN” instead of “NA”

Minor typographical errors

One placard visibility & display

CT Part 180 markings not properly placed

CT Part 180 markings not displayed

FMCSR Handling Violaticns

No route plan for radioactive materials
No emergency plan for radioactive and explosives

Failure to comply with local routing requirement
Driving after being placed out-of-service

Railroad grade crossing violations
Failure to comply with state or local laws

FMCSR Violation (Must meet specific CYSA OOS Criteria)




3 Inoperative brake O0OS
Hours of service violation
Il or fatigued driver
Unauthorized passenger
Failure to have proper Commercial Drivers License
(No HM Endorsement)
2 Slider handle assembly-Pin O0OS; missing/broken OOS
5™ wheel 0OS Violation
Frame stress cracks Q0S8
Air brake systems O0S

0 Driver Smoking
Log Book Violations

0-1 Points FMCSR Vielations (Must be 2 or more QOS violations)

1 Brake/pushrod adjustment (if only viol. assess if severe)

If 20% of brake out of adjust. = 1 point violation
If >20% out of adjust., +1 extent for each full brake
out of adjust.

Broken main leaf spring or spring hanger 00S

Brake pad violations QOS

Cracked wheel/iire rim OOS

Other OOS suspension violations

Cut tire O0S

Womn tire, cord showing, OOS violation, 4/32” & 2/32”

Lug nuts missing, QOS violation

Inoperative low air warning device QOS violation

0 Stoplights out OOS violation
Emergency brake inoperable
Improperly attached cargo tank appurtenance
No emergency equipment
Failure to carry Part 397 on vehicle placarded Class 1
Flat tire, OOS violation
Leaking tire OOS violation
‘Blocking and bracing of non-HM

1- 4 Points FMCSR Driver Violations

4 Failure to comply with routing designation
Driving after being placed out-of-service
Failure to stop at check point
Driving after consumption of alcohol or controlled substance




1 No log book OOS
Falsification of log book OOS8
Late log book O0S
No commercial driver’s license
Driver smoking
Seat belt violation
Radar detector in use/possession
Unauthorized passenger
Failure to stop at railroad grade crossing
CT Part 180 markings not displayed

Effective January 4, 2004



MATERIAL HAZARD CHART

POINTS
1.5

1.3

1.1

09

0.7

0.5

Point Modifiers
PGI = 3
PGII =0.0

. PGHI = -3

Hazardous Waste = +.1
Hazardous Substance = +.1
MARPOL = +.1

HAZARD CLASS/DIV,
1.1 ‘

23

6.1

7

Any PII1

1.2
13
4.3

2.1
3

4.1
42

5.1
52
8

1.4
1.5

1.6
2.2

PGIII (Combustible Lig.)
6.2

9

ORM-D



HAZARDOUS AMOUNT CHART

POINTS AMOUNT (WEIGHT)
Pounds/Kilograms
1.0 35,000+ 1b.
15,876+ kg
(Cargo Tank w/ Flammable — Class 3 & 2.1)
0.6 10,000 - 34,999 1b.
4,536 15,875 kg
0.4 1,000- 9,999 b,
454- 4,535kg
0.2 <1,000 lb.
< 454kg
Residue (Not Flammable)
Less
0.1 If package <1001b. /45 kg

0.2 If package < 51b./2 kg



- STAFF EXHIBIT 3

"

WINE PO NI N :
REPORT # 32023036B0JCOMPLETED BY
REPORT DATE: [~ July2l,2006] = DATEASSESSED -
RESPONDENT:  [McGraw, Thomas
DRIVER CITED
_ CARRIER CITED
\‘\w Deliie Oxygen Compary ' :
VIOLATION CODE/ |392.10A3
DESCRIPTION  |RR Crosiing Violation
HM 2.1, 2.2 & 5.1
NATURE GRAVITY | _ |
~_0-10 PTS. 1 0 0 0
EXTENT OF VIOL.
10 TO +10PTS.! |- - 0 - 0o 0 0
ACTUAL HARM . :
0-20PTS. , o . 0 .0 of
OTHER CIRCUMST. ‘
10 TO +10 PTS, ' 0 0 o _ 0
(A) SUBTOTAL POINTS |
| 050PTS. _ 1 0 0 0
(B) MATERIAL HAZARD| 1.1 ol 0 0
© . | AMOUNTOF
: MATERIAL - - 04] 0 0 0
| "~ [SUBTOTAL POINTS
(D) = A4B+C) 1.50] 0.00| 0.00 0.00]
(E) RESPONDENT : .
. CULPABILITY : "~ 1 1 1
) RESPONDENT
HISTORY 1,2,0R 4 1 1 1 1
TOTAL POINTS _
(©) =D'E'F
' 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
— FORFEITURE
ASSESSED
AMOUNT | .
=G * $75.00 -$112.50 $0.00 $0.00 _$0.00




STAFF EXHIBIT 4

. agiga ' Bob Teft, Governor
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Alan R Schriber, Chairman

THOMAS W MCGRAW
1432 TILIA CT
GALLOWAY, COH 43119

Monitoring marketplaces and enforcing rules o pauiGST 24, 2006 Commissioners
assure safe, adequate, and refiable utility services Ronda Har Fergus \
onda Hartman
Judy A. Jones
Danald L. Mason
3202303680D _ Clarence D. Rogers, Jr. \

Dear Sir or Madame:

) On July 21, 2006, a vehicle operated by DELILLE OXYGEN COMPANY, was
‘inspected within the State of Ohio by staff of the Transportation Department of
"the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. As the result of discovery of the
following apparent violatien, of rule 4901:2-5-02,0.A.C., the Commission intends
to make a civil monetary assessment against THOMAS W MCGR in the following

amount:

CODE UNIT VIOLATION FORFEITURE
392.10a3 D FAIL STOP RR XING- ANY PLA : § 112.50

Within 30 days, you must pay the forfeiture or send a writtem request for
conference. Failure to pay the forfeiture or send a written request for a
conference within 30 days will result in this forfeiture amount being referred
to the Attorney General'’s office for collection, and may adversely affect your
authority with the Publie Utilities Commiscsion of Chio.

Please review the enclosed information concering this notice.

“NOTICE REGARDING OFFENSES 392.10A3 AND 392.10A4.

If you pay this assessment, fail to dispute the charges, or are found
guilty of the offense, vour commercial vehicle driving privileges MAY
BE DISOUALIFIED for a length of time specified by law.* '

Sincerely,

Jonathan Frye, Chief

Compliance Division

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
614-466-0351

TF

180 East Broad Street = Columbus, OH 43215-3793 « (614) 466-3016 * www PUCO.chio.gov

L. ML LT TRIaI. + -


http://www.PUCO.ohio.gov

STAFF EXHIBIT 5 2|

. * by B H H : Bob Taft, Governor
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio  ,,_ Beb Taft Covernor
Muonitoring markeiplnces and enforcing rules io assure Commissioners
_ safe, adequate, and reliable utility serpices. Ronda Hartman Fergus
. Judy A Jones

! ’ Valerie A. Lemmie

Donald L. Mason, Esq.
October 20. 2006 :

MR_KERRY DONAHUE
“Thowm s ™ & o
6295 EMERALD PARKWAY
DUBLIN, CH 43016

RE: HNOTICE OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
Case No. 3202303680D

Dear MR DONAHUE:

On July 21, 2006, a vehicle dperated by DELILLE OXYGEN CO and driven by
THOMAS W MCGRAW, was inspected within the State of Ohio. As the result of
digcovery of the following apparent violation of rule 4901:2-5-02 O.A.C, the
Staff timely notified Respondent pursuant to Rule 4901:2-7-07, 0.A.C., that it
intended to make a civil monetary assessment agalnst Regpondent in the following

amount :
Code Violation Forfeiture
392.10A3 FAIL STOP RR XING- ANY PLA § 112.50

A conference was conducted pursuant to Eule 4901:2-7-10(B), 0.A.C., at
which the Respondent had a full opportunity to present any reasons why the .
viclation did not occur as alleged, mitigating circumstances regarding the
amount of any forf21ture, and any other information relevant to the action
proposed to be taken by Staff.

{cornitinued) .

180 East Broad Street » Columbus, OF 43215-3793 @ (514) 266-3016 & syww.PLICO.0hio.gov
The Public Utilitles Commission of Ohiq is an Equal Oppartunity Employer and Service Provider



x - . - - " . - B bT ﬂ‘, GO
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Alam R ity o

Montloring marketplaces and enforcing rules to assure Commissioners
safe, ardeguaie, und reliable utility services. | Ronda Ha Fergus
Judy A. Jones

Valerie A. Lemmie

Donald L. Mason, Esq.

MR KERRY DONAHUE

Dctober 20, 2006
3202303680D

PAGE -2-

As a result of the conference, Staff has made a Preliminary Determination that
the Commission should make a civil monetary assessment against THOMAS W MCGRAW

in the following forfeiture:

Code Violation ! N.P.D. Forfeiture
392.10a3 FAIL, STOP RR XING— ANY- PLA s 112.50

Please include a certified check or money order for the N.P.D.

forfeiture total, madé payable to "Treasurer State of Ohio,* and mail

to: PUCO FISCAL, 180 E. Broad St, 10th floor; Cols. OH 43215-3793.

FOR PROPER CREDIT, BE SURE TO PUT THE CASE NUMBER ON THE FACE OF THE CHECK.

Please consult the enclosed additional information cencerning this
Notice of Preliminary Determination.

e

Robert Marwvin, Director
Transportation Department _
Public Utilities Commiseion of Ohio

cc:TF

150 East Broad Stréet @ Calumbus, OH 43215-3743 # (614) 466-3016 # www PUCC.ohio.gov
The Public Utilities Cemmiission of Ghic is an Equal Opportunity Bmployer and Service Provider



